NOTICE OF MEETING

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Wednesday, 16th October, 2019, 2.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road,
Wood Green, N22 8LE

Members: Please see attached list.

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending
the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask members of
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by
others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating in the
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests)
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on. By
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings.

The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

2, WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (PAGES 1 -2)

3. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

4. URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New
items will be dealt with at agenda item 14).

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a

matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:

Haringey



10.

1.

12.

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct.

QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS

To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B,
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.

MINUTES (PAGES 3 - 10)

To consider and agree the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 12"
June 2019.

GP PRACTICES IN HARINGEY

Verbal Update from Tony Hoolaghan (Managing Director — Haringey and
Islington CCGSs).

NORTH CENTRAL LONDON (NCL) LONG TERM PLAN (PAGES 11 - 44)
To note the NCL Long Term Plan update.

PROPOSED MERGER OF CCGS WITHIN NORTH CENTRAL LONDON
(PAGES 45 - 118)

To note and discuss the proposed merger of CCGs within North Central
London update.

AGEING WELL STRATEGY (PAGES 119 - 188)

This report asks the Board to endorse the Haringey Ageing Well Strategy
2019-2022.

CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (CAMHS)
TRANSFORMATION UPDATE (PAGES 189 - 200)

To note Haringey’s CAMHS Transformation Programme update, including the
Trailblazer and School Links Programmes.



13. URGENT DECISION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS : HARINGEY BETTER
CARE FUND (BCF) PLAN (PAGES 201 - 264)

To approve the decision taken by the Chair on the Haringey Better Care Fund
(BCF) Plan.

14. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted at item 4 above.
15. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
Members of the Board are invited to suggest future agenda items.
The dates of future meetings are as follows:

12" February 2020

Ajda Ovat, Principal Committee Co-ordinator
Tel — 020 8489 1859

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email: ajda2.ovat@haringey.gov.uk

Bernie Ryan
Assistant Director — Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ

Tuesday, 08 October 2019



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

Agenda Item 2

Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board

* Denotes voting Member of the Board

Organisation Representation Role Name
Local Authority Elected 3 *Leader of the CliIr Joseph
Representatives Council Ejiofor
*Cabinet Member ClIr Zena
for Brabazon
Children and
Families
*Cabinet Member ClIr Sarah
for Adults and James
Health — Chair
Officers’ 4 Director of Adults Beverly Tarka
Representatives and Health
Director of Ann Graham
Children’s Services
Interim Director for | Dr Will
Public Health Maimaris
Chief Executive Zina Etheridge
NHS Haringey Clinical 4 *Chair Dr Peter
Commissioning Christian
Group (CCG)
*Vice Chair John Rohan
Chief Officer Tony
Hoolaghan
*Lay Member Cathy Herman
(confirmed as
voting member by
Full Council
23/02/15)
Patient and Healthwatch 1 * Chair Sharon Grant
Service User Haringey
Representative
Voluntary Sector | Bridge Renewal 1 Chief Executive Geoffrey Ocen
Representative Trust
Haringey Local 1 Interim David
Safeguarding Independent Chair | Archibald

Board




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Item 7

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING
BOARD HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 12TH JUNE, 2019, 2.00 - 4.00
pm

Present: Clir Sarah James (Cabinet Member for Adults and Health — Chair — Voting
Member), Clir Zena Brabazon (Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Families —
Voting Member), Tony Hoolaghan (Chief Officer CCG), Cathy Herman (Lay Member CCG —
Voting Member), Peter Christian (Chair Haringey CCG) Sharon Grant (Chair Healthwatch
Haringey — Voting Member), Will Maimaris (Interim Director for Public Health), Geoffrey Ocen
(Chief Executive Bridge Renewal Trust), and David Archibald (Interim Independent Chair
Haringey Local Safeguarding Board).

Officers: Zina Etheridge (Chief Executive of London Borough of Haringey), Beverly Tarka
(Director of Adults and Health), Ann Graham (Director of Children’s Services), Charlotte
Pomery (Assistant Director of Commissioning), Rachel Lissauer (Director of Commissioning
AND Integration— Haringey CCG), Steven Lawrence (Legal Advisor to the Board), Vikki Monk
Meyer (Head of Integrated SEND),
Also present: Siobhan Harrington (Chief Executive of Whittington Health), Richard Gourlay-
(Director of Strategic Development — NMUH), Samantha Rostom (Programme Director CYP,
North Central London STP) and Richard Miller (BEH MHT).
50. FILMING AT MEETINGS
The Chair referred Members present to agenda item 1 as shown on the agenda in
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained
therein’.
51. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
The Chair welcomed members of the Board and attendees to the meeting.
52. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from ClIr Ejiofor.
53.  URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business.
54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were received.

55. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS

None.

Haringey



56.

57.

Page 4

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the 19™ February 2019 were agreed as a correct
record.

NORTH CENTRAL LONDON SYSTEM-WIDE PAEDIATRIC ASTHMA PLAN

The Board received a report which outlined the approach being taken across Haringey
to improving outcomes for children with asthma and how Haringey’s plan contributed
to, and was in line with, the NCL approach. The report was introduced by Samantha
Rostrum, Programme Director CYP — NCL STP, as set out in the agenda pack at
pages 11 — 15. The following was noted in discussion of the report:

a.

The Board set out that more should be made of asthma as an equality issue, as
it disproportionally affected children from poorer backgrounds and that the
inequality aspect should be at the forefront of everyone’s mind when tackling
the issue. In response, it was 
[...]
 out in the
report pack at pages 33-74. The paper set out the scope of recent reforms, the response
by partners in Haringey and the key next steps to continuing to improve outcomes for
children and young people with special educational needs and or a disability. The
following was noted in discussion of this item:

a. The Board raised concerns with weakness in the JSNA impacting on joint-
commissioning. In response, officers acknowledged that the JSNA did not
sufficiently reflect SEND needs. Officers added that there was a detailed piece of
work underway to drill down on SEND issues within the JSNA. The Board
suggested that this highlighted a further example of where there needed to be
tighter strategic leadership. In reference to joint commissioning, officers advised
that there was joint commissioning of speech and language therapy and on
equipment but acknowledged that the strategic oversight could be improved.

b. Inresponse to a question around what could be done to improve dissatisfaction
from parents on education, health and care plans, officers advised that this was



Page 6

primarily an issue about how the SEND team wrote plans and the need to ensure
that training, advice and support was offered to staff in writing those plans.

In response to a question about the workings of the Joint Executive Committee and
whether commissioners and providers were being brought closer together, officers
advised that the Joint Exec had been set up in recognition of the need for strategic
oversight of key issues across the partnership. There had been two meetings so far
and these included representation of commissioners. It was anticipated that the
group would grow and develop further in due course.

. The Committee raised concerns with a lack of equalities comments in the report. In
response, officers acknowledged that this was an oversight and commented that
there was significant equalities data at a local level but this data needed to be
drawn out from the JSNA at a boro
[...]
 was now on offer. There were also 70
specially funded entry and foundation level places on offer, with another further 50
places which offered additional support needs. The Board were also advised that a
new high needs provision at The Grove was being opened in September to provide
additional support around exclusions.

I.  The Chair requested that officers come back to the Board at a future date to
provide a further update. (Action: Vikki Monk Meyer).

RESOLVED

That the Health and Wellbeing Board:
I.  Endorsed the emphasis on partnership working needed to underpin the
effective implementation of the SEND reforms;

II.  Supported the new governance arrangements recently put in place through the
SEND Board to ensure improved outcomes for children and young people; and

lll.  Agreed to receive an updated Self Evaluation Framework on an annual basis.
DEVELOPING LOCALITY-BASED CARE IN HARINGEY

The Board received a report for information and an accompanying presentation, which
described the progress made with developing locality-based care in North Tottenham.
The report was introduced by Beverley Tarka, Director of Adults and Health and the
presentation was introduced by Charlotte Pomery AD Commissioning, as set out in
the agenda pack at pages 75-88. The following was noted in response to the
discussion:

a. The Board commented on the important role played by local area coordinators
in successfully delivering these proposals.

b. The Board commented that the presentation gave the impression that specialist
and emergency services, such as the district nurse community matron were
outside of placed based care. The Board suggested that those resources
needed to be seen as part of the place based model. Comments were also
made around the need for the risk and issues log to reflect culture change
across both providers as well as commissioners. Officers responded that the



60.

61.

Page 8

logs were supposed to reflect both groups as well as accurately reflecting the
situ
[...]
MH service to support discharge £40,000
MH Discharge . o .
. and onward planning for individuals with severe MH
Coordinator .
issues.
£177,000

Nursing
Intermediate
Care

Nursing beds with rehabilitative MDT input and
nursing outreach to patients' homes for those
needing a period of convalescence post-discharge




Page 264

Service Area

Description

TOTAL

2019/20
Budget

SUPPORTING CARERS
LBH commissioned range of solutions for carers £1,067,000
depending on intensity of need; ranging from
Carer’s Support | identifying carers, undertaking assessment of needs
and support through to carers’ respite. Other
Provider -Local Authority, Private Provider
ENABLERS
Commlssllomng To provide multi-disciplinary and multi-agency £286,721
& Analytics commissioning support for BCF Plan Programme
Support 8 supp 8
Principal Social | To provide quality assurance and plan workforce £60,000
Worker development for social care
Total | £30,679,947




	Agenda
	2 Welcome and introductions
	7 Minutes
	9 North Central London (NCL) Long Term Plan
	NCL Long Term Plan Overview for HWBBv1

	10 Proposed merger of CCGs within North Central London
	NCL CCGs Merger_GB Paper for HWBB
	APPENDIX E _Combined support letters
	APPENDIX E HEADER
	F4H Support CCG Letter
	Helen Pettersen - Trust Letter of Support - CCG Merger - RNOH - 3 Sept 2.._
	Helen Pettersen NCL CCG Merger
	letter from Claire Murdoch to Helen Pettersen dated 5 September 2019
	Letter re CCG Merger
	Letter to Helen Petterson re NCL CCG_020919
	LETTER-Trust Support-05092019
	NCL CCG Merger Proposal Letter of Support 3.9.19
	NCL-STP letter
	Pettersen Helen 04-09-19
	Scan_Shaw_ Stephen_20190902-170421_4767_001

	Enfield GP Federation


	11 AGEING WELL STRATEGY
	Ageing Well Strategy FULL V3.3
	Copy of AW Strategy Gant Chart v0.3

	12 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) Transformation Update
	13 URGENT DECISION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS : HARINGEY BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) Plan
	Record of Committee Chair's Urgent Action -BCF Plan
	

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 16TH OCTOBER, 2019, 2.10 – 
4.00PM 
 
Present: Cllr Sarah James (Cabinet Member for Adults and Health – Chair – Voting 
Member), Cllr Zena Brabazon (Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Families - 
Voting Member), Tony Hoolaghan (Chief Operating Officer CCG), Cathy Herman (Lay 
Member CCG – Voting Member), Sharon Grant (Chair Healthwatch Haringey – Voting 
Member), Will Maimaris (Interim Director for Public Health), and Geoffrey Ocen (Chief 
Executive Bridge Renewal Trust).  
 
Officers: Zina Etheridge (Chief Executive of London Borough of Haringey), Beverly Tarka 
(Director of Adults and Health), Ann Graham (Director of Children’s Services), Charlotte 
Pomery (Assistant Director of Commissioning), Rachel Lissauer (Director of Commissioning 
AND Integration– Haringey CCG).  
 
Also present: Cllr Mark Blake (Cabinet Member for Communities and Equalities), Maria 
Kane (Chief Executive of North Middlesex University Hospital), Paul Allen, (Haringey CCG - 
Head of Integrated Commissioning - Integrated Care & Frailty), Cassie Williams (Chief 
Executive - Federated4Health), Kathryn Collin (Haringey CCG - Head of Children’s 
Commissioning), Julia Britton (Chief Executive of Open Door), Laura Guest (Parent Carer 
Representative), Jeanne Faulet-Ekpitini ( Access and Trailblazer Team Manager - Barnet, 
Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust), Simon Gosling (CAMHS Service Manager - 
Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust).  
 
63. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

64. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chair welcomed members of the Board and attendees to the meeting. 
 

65. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from David Archibald, Dr Peter Christian, Cllr 
Joseph Ejiofor, Siobhan Harrington and Stephen Lawrence.  
 

66. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 



 

 

68. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS  
 
The Chair informed the Board that a request had been received from Mr Alan Morton, 
Chair of the NCL NHS Watch, to put forward some issues in relation to item 10 of the 
agenda pack, proposed merger of CCG’s within North Central London. The Chair 
advised the Board that in accepting this request that it be noted that the CCG 
governing bodies within North Central London were considering these proposals and 
the Board was being asked to note and discuss this update in its role as partners in 
the community.  

 
Mr Morton was invited by the Chair to put forward his representations to the Board. Mr 
Morton introduced the Board to his representations as set out in the document titled 
‘NCL NHS Watch’, which was circulated to the Board at the meeting. Mr Morton 
highlighted concerns around governance and privatisation as a result of the proposed 
merger of CCG’s within North Central London. 

 
Although Mr Morton welcomed the NLP plans around prevention work and new 
screening, he informed the Board that there was insufficient detail on how those plans 
were to be actioned, and that there had been a small amount of public consultation or 
engagement.  

 
Mr Morton mentioned that the NLP’s budget deficit was about £200 million a year of a 
£2.1 billion a year budget, which amounted to about a 10% a year deficit. Mr Morton 
stressed that the deficit was not the fault of the North London Partners (NLP) because 
the main reason for the deficit was due to deliberate government underfunding. Mr 
Morton was concerned that the deficit would put pressure on the NLP and result in the 
NLP selling assets to fund its deficit. Additionally, Mr Morton raised concerns 
regarding cuts in services due to the deficit.  

 
In relation to governance, Mr Morton wanted to know how residents, staff and 
councillors would be involved in decisions in health care. He pointed out that there 
would be inadequate representation of the local authority at the Governing Body of the 
NCL CCG as only one local Councillor from North Central London would be able to 
attend the Governing Body Committee that would meet four times a year and that 
Councillor would not have a vote. He further added that plans were unclear in relation 
to the Health and Wellbeing Board and Haringey’s CCG. Mr Morton informed the 
Board that despite the advice in the equality impact assessment of the Proposed 
Merger of NCL CCGs report; the rationale, process, timetable and expected outcomes 
for the merger was not clearly explained. Mr Morton further explained the long-term 
implications of the proposed merger, which included privatisation of services and a 
system of financial cost based on ability to pay. Mr Morton urged the Board to ask the 
NLP the difficult questions he had put forward in his representations.  
 
The Chair invited officers to respond to the representations.  

 
Tony Hoolaghan, Haringey CCG - Chief Operating Officer, thanked Mr Morton for his 
representations. In response to the representations, the Chief Operating Officer made 
the following points:  
  



 

 

a. The Board was informed that it was agreed as part of the NCL CCG 
merger that all the investment in primary care, mental health, community 
health services would all be protected. It was further added that the 
funding would be allocated to where it would be needed rather than it 
being divided by five boroughs, which would be positive for Haringey as 
the historical levels of investment in primary care and community care 
was less in Haringey and Enfield in comparison to other Boroughs in 
North Central London.  

b. In terms of engagement, the Board was advised that it was the statutory 
duty of a Clinical Commissioning Group to engage with the local 
population, and that would continue as a merged CCG. It was noted that 
there was a genuine commitment to engage with the local population 
and there would be many forms of engagement work that would be 
undertaken, such as patient public involvement, websites, newsletters, 
and meetings on specific topics.  

c. Regarding local authority representation, the Board were informed that 
none of the Governing bodies in North Central London had a Councillor 
on them.  The Board were advised that Governing bodies needed GPs 
in the majority. The rules on the configuration was nationally set. The 
Board were informed that a request had been made for a Councillor from 
NCL to be on the Governing body. However, it was explained that 
considering there were five boroughs involved, additional representation 
would potentially create an enormous Governing body committee, which 
already included the Director of Public Health of the Council and local 
authority representative.   

d. The NCL CCG merger was part of the implementation of the NHS plan 
to create an integrated care system (ICS) by April 2021, which entailed 
collaborative partnership work among commissioners and providers, the 
NHS Trust, Councils, Health Watch, voluntary sector and local people. 
NCL would be delegating decisions and budget down to Borough level. It 
was noted that there was currently a process of setting up a Borough 
partnership, and it was explained that there was a lot of activity being 
carried out at Borough level.  

e. Regarding primary care networks, the long-term plan would be around 
collaborative partnership work and moving away from competition to 
ensure there would be less procurements in the future.  

 
The Chief Operating Officer advised Mr Morton that he would be happy to discuss any 
of his concerns further outside of the meeting.  
 
The Chair thanked the Chief Operating Officer for his response, and thanked Mr 
Morton for his representations.  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Chair noted, at the request of officers, the 
variation of the agenda to consider agenda item 9 ‘North Central London (NCL) 
Long Term Plan’ jointly with agenda item 10 ‘Proposed Merger of CCGs Within 
North Central London’ to allow for discussion and comment on the changes at 
the North Central London level. The order of the minutes reflects the order that 
the business was taken, rather than the order on the published agenda.  
 



 

 

69. NORTH CENTRAL LONDON (NCL) LONG TERM PLAN & PROPOSED MERGER 
OF CCGS WITHIN NORTH CENTRAL LONDON  
 
Tony Hoolaghan, Haringey CCG - Chief Operating Officer, introduced the reports for 
North Central London Long Term Plan, as set out in the agenda pack at pages 11-44, 
and Proposed Merger of CCGs within North Central London, as set out in the agenda 
pack at pages 45-118. The Board also received a short presentation, as set out in the 
agenda pack at pages 15-55, which provided an overview of the context and summary 
of the NCL Long Term Plan, the process of developing the collective plan, summary of 
the implementation framework, summary of engagement plan with residents, and 
summary of themes from resident engagement used to guide the plan.  
 
The following was noted in discussion of this item:  

 
a. The Board raised concerns around consultation and engagement work. 

The Board felt that it was important to ensure a trusting relationship 
between providers and the public. The Board suggested that when 
engaging with residents, it was important to differentiate the patient 
perspective from resident perspective as there were many residents who 
were well. In response to the Board’s concerns, the Chief Operating 
Officer, stressed it was important to differentiate between engagement 
and consultation. It was explained that the process carried out as part of 
the NCL plan was an engagement rather than a consultation. It was 
further explained that there were national rules around public 
consultations. The Board were advised that consultations would be 
carried out in instances such as if there were changes to be made to 
frontline services.  It was noted that the CCG had a statutory duty to 
involve patients and public in order to obtain their view, especially 
around any proposed changes or strategy. The Board were assured that 
engagement work would always continue, and it was hoped to continue 
to utilise Borough partners to contact and engage with the public.  It was 
noted that the NCL would delegate a lot of activity to Borough 
partnerships, and engagement and consultation would continue at 
Borough level.  

b. The Chair requested that more detailed equality impact assessment be 
provided for future published reports.  

c. The Chief Operating Officer advised that there was not yet a target date 
on when an audit of health need would be commissioned. An update 
would be provided at a later date (Action: Tony Hoolaghan).  

 
RESOLVED 
 

i. That the Board noted the NCL Long Term Plan update 
ii. That the Board noted and discussed the Proposed merger of CCGs within 

North Central London update.  
 

70. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 12TH June 2019 were agreed as a correct record. 
 



 

 

71. GP PRACTICES IN HARINGEY  
 
The Board received a verbal update on GP Practices in Haringey from Rachel 
Lissauer, Haringey CCG - Director of Commissioning and Integration. It was 
highlighted that there were currently many positive work being carried out on primary 
care in Haringey, and Haringey was the only Borough in Central London that had an 
outstanding CQC (Care Quality Commission) rating in general practice.  There was a 
lot of investment through primary care networks which had been helpful in providing 
support for practices to take on additional staff. In addition, Haringey had been 
successful in securing 5 improvement grants which were for making improvements for 
GP practices, which had increased capacity and helped access by redeveloping 
certain rooms in practices. It was noted that another positive development of the 
formation of primary care networks was having a community forming around GP 
practices, which provided a supportive environment of sharing and learning good 
practices.  
 
The Board were provided an update on the Myddleton Road Surgery. The Board were 
advised that the CCG had discussed plans to merge Myddleton Road Surgery with 
two other practices, to close the Myddleton Road Surgery site and relocate the 
practice. As part of that merger process, Myddleton Road Surgery had looked for a 
clinical partner to ensure services could continue to be delivered until the merger and 
relocation went ahead. Approval had been given on 20th June by the North London 
and Primary Care Committee in Common to add a GP and a non-clinical partner to 
the Myddleton Road Surgery contract. Sadly, the contract holder had passed away 
before the contract was signed, which resulted in the contract being automatically 
terminated.  The CCG decided not to undertake the full procurement process to issue 
a new contract as it was concluded that the premises of the GP practice was 
inadequate and there were many other GP practices close to the Myddleton Road 
Surgery. The Primary Care Committee in Common approved a temporary care 
contract for Myddleton Road Surgery to provide primary care until 2nd November and 
to ensure patients were supported through the process in identifying and registering 
with a new practice. It was noted that the CCG continued to work to ensure patients 
were able to register with a new practice and processes were in place to support the 
practice’s most vulnerable patients to register with a new practice to ensure continuity 
in care.  
 
The following was noted in discussion of this item:  

a. In response to a question around how the primary care networks would 

help GP practices in the Borough that were in special measures, the 

Board was provided the example of Hornsey Park Surgery, which had 

an inadequate rating in June this year. Hornsey Park Surgery was 

working with West Green Surgery, which had an outstanding rating, to 

ensure that Hornsey Park Surgery was working safely and improving. 

The Board was advised that this arrangement was not within the remit of 

the primary care network, but it was an informal learning support 

arrangement which had begun to work.  

b. The Board were advised that the CCG were keen to ensure the 

strongest practices were supported to both continue to be strong and to 

support other practices. The CCG were also keen to ensure that GP 



 

 

practices were teaching good practices. There were many mechanisms 

used in order to provide support to practices, such as providing funding 

for a nursing team for GP practices that had difficulty recruiting primary 

care nurses. It was noted that there was a lot of money coming in 

through the primary care network route for supporting GP leadership, 

particularly General Practitioners that could become clinical directors. It 

was stressed that the focus was to support practices in order to reduce 

variation between GP practices. 

c. The Board commented that the primary care network should be about 

sharing good practice and peer support. A comment was also made 

around the need to contextualise the primary care network within other 

work happening at neighbourhood and Borough levels, and the role of 

the voluntary sector in supporting prevention around primary care in 

ensuring people obtained access to a wide range of prevention services.  

 
72. AGEING WELL STRATEGY  

 
The Board received a report which provided information on the Haringey Ageing Well 
Strategy 2019-2022 as set out at pages 119-188 of the agenda pack. The Board also 
received a short presentation which provided an overview of the context of the 
Strategy, the key aims, the programme structure, and set of improvement actions for 
each of the projects within the Strategy. The report and presentation were introduced 
by Paul Allen, Haringey CCG - Head of Integrated Commissioning (Integrated Care & 
Frailty).  
 
The following was noted in discussion of this item:  

a. The Board was advised that the intention was to continue the 
involvement of partners in the delivery of the Strategy, and it was further 
added that the partnership work was more integrated at Borough and 
Neighbourhood level.  

b. The Board were pleased with the Strategy. A Board Member was 
particularly pleased that the Strategy prioritised activities around 
prevention.  

c. In response to a question around prevention, officers advised that part of 
the Strategy would be to focus on preventative solutions, which involved 
developing managing community-based solutions within the wider 
framework of supporting people to do things such as peer support. The 
intention was to work with a wider set of partners, such as Connected 
Communities, to develop a systematic joint approach. It was further 
added that some of it was about addressing the wider determinants, 
such as issues around poverty and housing supply.  

d. The Board sought clarification around practical solutions of the Strategy 
relating to every-day issues and how it linked to domiciliary care, such 
as adaptations for the elderly. In response, the Board was advised that 
within the Strategy there was a commitment around improving 
operations, reducing duplication on the number of assessments 
undertaken, and around improving the responsiveness of services. It 



 

 

was further added that adaptations had been included within the 
Strategy.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Board endorsed the Ageing Well Strategy 2019-2022.  
 

73. CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (CAMHS) 
TRANSFORMATION UPDATE  
 
The Board received a report which provided an update on the Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services (CAMHS) Transformation Programme as set out at pages 
189-200 of the agenda pack. The Board also received a presentation which provided 
an overview of the following:  

 

 background and context of the Haringey CAMHS update;  

 statistics around mental health conditions of children and young people 
in Haringey; 

 key updates to the Transformation Plan, which included the I-Thrive 
Model, the Trailblazer Project, and the School Link Programme;  

 update on the Trailblazer work, particularly the four-week wait work to 
improve access and shorter waits; 

 background, core principles, key challenges, and key aims of the 
Haringey based voluntary sector service Open Door;  

 key challenges across the system;  

 summary of the I Thrive model; and 

 key priorities for the year  
 

The report and presentation were introduced by Kathryn Collin (Haringey CCG – Head 
of Children’s Commissioning), Simon Gosling (CAMHS Service Manager), Jeanne 
Faulet-Ekpitini (Access and Trailblazer Team Manager), Julia Britton (Chief Executive 
– Open Door), and Laura Guest (Parent Carer Representative).  
 
The following was noted in discussion of this item:  

a. The Cabinet Member for Communities and Equalities raised concerns 
around ethnic proportionality, particularly around race. The Cabinet 
Member requested to be presented with a clear data of the communities 
that were involved in the Programme when the final CAMHS 
Transformation Plan returned to the next Board meeting.  

b. A Board member hoped that the final Plan addressed the following 
points:  

 whether the Trailblazer Project, which improved access, was 
sustainable improvement or dependant on the current funding; 
and 

 the ambition regarding young people in out of borough 
placements and how those outcomes would be measured  

c. The Director of Children’s Services commented that there was a gap in 
the services, particularly for those young people that were in the high 
end of social care need that did not have a mental health diagnosis.   



 

 

d. The Board were informed that the new model was about a holistic 
approach. It was acknowledged that there were health inequalities in the 
east of the borough which were impacted by factors such as deprivation. 
The Board were assured that the figures requested by the Cabinet 
Communities and Equalities would be included in the report, and the aim 
was to increase the reach to out of reach communities. The Board were 
assured that their suggestions would be taken on board, including 
concerns for young people. It was further re-iterated that the aim was to 
build a holistic approach working across agencies.  

e. The Assistant Director for Commissioning suggested that a discussion 
point for the Board at the next meeting when the CAMHS 
Transformation Plan paper returned would be for the Board to consider 
what their role would be.  

f. The Director of Public Health noted the positive work that had been 
carried out, particularly around work in schools such as the preventative 
approach through the life course.  

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the Board noted Haringey’s CAMHS Transformation Programme Update.  
 

74. URGENT DECISION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS : HARINGEY BETTER CARE 
FUND (BCF) PLAN  
 
Paul Allen, Haringey CCG Head of Integrated Commissioning (Integrated Care & 

Frailty), introduced this report as set out in the agenda pack at pages 201-264, which 

outlined the Better Care Fund Plan for 2019-20. The report sought the Board’s 

ratification of the Haringey Better Care Fund 2019-20 Plan, which was signed-off in 

advance by the Board’s Chair as an Urgent Action as a result of the statutory 

timescales.  

RESOLVED 
 
That the Board approved the Haringey Better Care Fund (BCF) 2019-20 Plan.  
 

75. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

76. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The date of the future meeting was noted as 12th February 2020. 
 
 

 
 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Sarah James 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 



 

 

 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


